(c) On June 19, 2012 the Issuer issued an aggregate of 8,000,000 shares of its common stock upon conversion of a promissory note in 

the amount of $8,000.00(eight thousand United States Dollars).  

(d) On July 10, 2012 the Issuer issued an aggregate of 15,000,000 shares of its common stock upon conversion of a promissory note in 

the amount of $15,000.00(fifteen thousand United States Dollars)  

For further details view information uploaded to otcmarkets.com under issuer’s ‘annual report’. 

(e) On  January 14 ,2014 the Issuer issued an aggregate of 10,800,000 shares of its common stock upon conversion of a promissory